$0
0.0%

$0
0.0%

($3,616)
-100.0%

$3,616
13149900.0%

Exhibit 2-22(1)
Revised Exhibit R

Witness: James Adkins

Shelby Energy Cooperative.
Shelbyvile, KY

Case No. 2016-00434

Exhibit R

Page 1 of

COST OF SERVICE STUDY

Test Year-

Twelve Months Ending July 2016

Prepared: March 2016

J. Adkins

Exhibit 2-22(1)
Revised Exhibit R

SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE Witness: JamesR

CASE NO. 2016-00434 witnass'l'̂ TR AdlS

OUTLINE

Schedule

A Test Year - Actual & Adjusted

B Functionalizatlon of Expenses

C Funtionalization Footnotes

D Rate Base Functionalized

E Classification of Expenses

F Determination of Demand & Consumer Related Plant Investments

G Allocation of Costs

H Demand & Energy Allocators

I Consumer Allcators

J Unbundled Statement of Operations

K Increase Amounts by Rate Class & Rate Design

L Rate Base for Each Rate Class

SHELBY ENERU. - JOPERATIV

CASE NO. 2016-00434

ACTUAL TEST YEAR EXPENSES WITH ADJUSTMENTS
Page:

Witness: Jim Adkins

Schedule A

Test Year Adjustments
Actual Adiustment Adiustment Adiustment Adiustment Adiustment Adiustment Pro Forma

Acct Description ssss 1,2&7 3,4 & 5 6,8,9,10,8tll 12 14 18 SSSS
No.

555 Demand Charges 6,449,265 6,449,265
Energy Charges 25,765,598 (2,427,882) 23,337,716
Load Center Charges 560,772 560,772
Power Factor Penalty 5,153 5,153

Total Purchased Power 32,780,788 - - - - (2,427,882) - 30,352,906

580 Operations Supv & Eng 73,514 (700) 72,813
583 Overhead Line Exp. 621,508 (905) 620,603
584 Underground Line Exp 18,650 - 18,650
585 Street Lighting - Signal Exp 900 900

586 Meter Expense 263,977 (1,748) 262,229
587 Consumer Installations 179,808 (117) 179,692
588 Misc. Distribution Exp 481,355 (2,373) 32,519 511,501

Total Operations 1,639,712 (5,843) 32,519 - - - - 1,666,388
-

590 MaintSupv & Eng 27,769 (155) 27,614
592 Maint of Station Equip - -

593 Maint. Overhead Lines 3,090,074 (5,490) (495,798) - 2,588,787
594 Maint of Underground Lines 189,088 (1,611) 187,477
595 Maint Line Transformers (1,795) (13) (1,808)
596 Maint of St Lg& Signal Sys - -

597 Maintenance of Meters 10,533 (99) 10,434
598 Maint Misc Distrib Plant 117,699 (1,060) 1,391 118,030

-

Total Distribut Maintenance 3,433,368 (8,428) 1,391 (495,798) - - 2,930,534

3
O

M 70
.. ©

s-a> « X
3 S. E
S mS

^ ES s; NJ
M ;:o3

SHELBY ENERC. o JOPERATlV

CASE NO. 2016-00434

ACTUAL TEST YEAR EXPENSES WITH ADJUSTMENTS

• S.
Page

Witness: JimAdkins

Schedule A

Test Year Adjustments

Actual Adiustment Adiustment Adiustment Adiustment Adiustment Adiustment Pro Forma

Acct Description SSSS 1,2&7 3,4&5 6,8,9,10,&11 12 14 18 SSSS
• -

901 Supervision 117,396 (1,140) 116,256
902 Meter Reading Expense 179,242 (1,114) 178,127
903. Cons Reeds & Collections 316,216 (1,282) 358 315,292
904 Uncollectible Accounts (102,825) - (102,825)

-

Total Consumer Accounts 510,028 (3,536) 358 506,849

-

907 Supervision 33,244 (293) 32,951

908 Customer Assist. Expense 81,627 (1,330) 80,297
909 Customer Information Exp 62,926 (426) 62,500

910 Misc Customer Service Exp 250,407 (2,332) 295 248,370

912 Demonstration & Selling Exp (11,891) (138) (12,029)
-

Total Customer Service 416,313 (4,519) 295 412,088

-

Total of Above 38,780,210 (22,326) 34,563 (495,798) - (2,427,882) - 35,868,766
-

920 Administrative Salaries 325,701 (3,271) • 322,430

921 Office Supplies 34,489 34,489

923 Outside Services 77,739 (31,332) 46,407

930.2 Misc. General Exp-Other 353,886 (404) 1,675 25,000 380,157

930.3 Directors Fees & Expenses 106,611 (73,181) 33,430
931 Rents 6,300 (17,562) (11,262)
935 Maintenance of General Plant 82,402 (50) 82,352

-

Total Admin & General 987,129 (3,725) 1,675 (122,075) 25,000 - - 888,004

3
O

w pa
. . 0

aT S' 5"
3 S. 2;
S m g:
>^Z
a E M

u> 70-:^

SHELBY ENERG. ^^OPERATIV

CASE NO. 2016-00434

ACTUAL TEST YEAR EXPENSES WITH ADJUSTMENTS

B ij?

Page <5^ of V ^
Witness: JimAdkins

Schedule A

Test Year Adjustments

Actual Adiustment Adiustment Adiustment Adiustment Adiustment Adiustment Pro Forma

Acct Description 1,2&7 3,4&5 6,8,9,10,&11 12 14 18 ssss

-

403.6 Deprec. Distribution Plant 2,548,658 422,492 2,971,150

403.7 Deprec. General Plant 68,854 68,854

-

Total Depreciation 2,617,512 - 422,492 - - - - 3,040,004

-

408 Taxes Other Than income Tax 53,102 53,102

426.1 Donations 6,869 (6,869) -

-

Total Miscellaneous 59,971 - - (6,869) • - - 53,102

-

427 Total Interest on LTD 1,471,969 70,976 - 1,542,945

-

431 Total Short Term Interest 15,561 (11,597) 3,964

-

Total Costs 43,932,351 (26,051) 518,109 (624,742) 25,000 (2,427,882) - • 41,396,785

3
(P

(!)
.. 0

3

S mS
>§•;:
a E M
f sn;.
(A

SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE

CASE NO. 2016-00434

Exhibit 2-22(1)
Revised Exhibit R

Witness; James Adjttig^bit r

Page ^ of
Schedule A

Witness; James Adklns

Wages & Payroll

Salaries Taxes Retirment Total

Adiustments 1.2 and 7 1 2 7

Distribution - operations . (4,184) (433) (1,226) (5,843)

Distribution - maintenance • (6,035) (625) (1,768) (8,428)

Consumer accounts (2,532) (262) (742) (3,536)

Customer service (3,138) (325) (919) (4,382)

Sales (99) (10) (29) (138)

Administrative and general (2,667) (276) (781) (3,724)

Total operating expenses (18,655) (1,931) (5,465) (26,051)

Allocation of Adiustments to Accounts Wage & Sal. Percent of Allocation

Expenses Total Adjustments

580.00 Operations

583.00 Overhead line

584.00 Underground

586.00 Meter

587.00 Installations

588.00 Miscellaneous distribution

590.00 Maintenance

593.00 Overhead line

594.00 Underground

595.00 Transformers

597.00 Street lights

598.00 Miscellaneous maintenance

901.00 Supervision ,

902.00 Meter reading

903.00 Consumer records

904.00 Consumer records

907.00 Supervision, Customer service
908.00 Consumer accounting

909.00 Consumer information

910.00 Misc customer information

912.00 Customer demonstration

[…]

510,028 (3,178) 506,850 506,850

428,204 (4,087) 424,117 424,117

(11,891) (138) (12,029) (12,029)
987,129 (99,124) 888,005 888,005

39,767,338 (3,010,568) 36,756,770 36,756,770

2,617,512 422,492 3,040,004 3,040,004

53,103 - 53,103 53,103

1,471,969 70,976 1,542,945 1,542,945

15,561 (11,597) 3,964 3,964

6,869 (6,868) 1 1

43,932,352 (2,535,565) 41,396,787 41,396,787

(564,710) (225,045) (789,853) 1,997,640 1,207,787

39,459 39,459 39,459

35,101 - 35,101 35,101

5,493 - 5,493 5,493

1,810,069 (1,810,069) - -

62,300 - 62,300 62,300

$ 1,387,712 S (2,035,114) $ (647,500) $ 1,997,640 $ 1,350,140

TIER 1.94

(Net margins + long-term interest / long-term interest)

OTIER 0.66

0.58

0.53

1.88

1.82

(Operating margins + long-term interest +other capital credits / long-term interest)

Assets

Electric Plant:

In service

Under construction

Shelby Energy Cooperative
Case No. 2016-00434

Balance Sheet, Adjusted
July 31, 2016

Actual

Test Year

$ 88,069,767
773,290

Adjustments
to Test Year

Exhibit 2-57

Revised Exhibit S

Page 2 of 4
Witness; James Adkins

Adjusted
Test Year

$ 88,069,787
773,290

Less accumulated depreciation
88,843,077

17,810,020 425,821
88,843,077
18,235,841

71,033,057 (425,821) 70,607,236

Investments 23,313,171 23,313,171

Current Assets;

Cash and temporary Investments
Accounts receivable, net
Material and supplies
Prepayments and current assets

979,041

3,838,184
766,261
122,406

979,041

3,838,184

766,261
122,406

5,705,892 5,705,892

Net change In assets and defer debits 581,152 581,152

Total $ 100,052,120 $ 155,331 $ 100,207,451

Eaultv and Liabilities

Margins:
Other equities
Patronage capital

$ 2,063,480
38,247,532 155,331

$ 2,063,480
38,402,863

40,311,012 155,331 40,466,343

Long Term Debt 51,057,115- 51,057,115

Accumulated postretlrement benefits 1,995,976 1,995,976

Current Liabilities:

Notes payable
Accounts payable
Consumer deposits
Accrued expenses

205,652

3,934,965
1,540,868

640,094

205,652

3,934,965
i ,540,868

640,094

6,321,579 6,321,579

Consumer advances for construction 366,438 366,438

Total $ 100,052,120 $ 155,331 $ 100,207,451

Shelby Energy Cooperative
Case No. 2016-00434

Summary of Adjustments to Test Year

Exhibiti Exhibit2 Exhibits Exhibit4 Exhibits Exhibits Exhibit? Exhibits Exhibits ExhibitIO Exhibit11 Exhibit12 ExhibitIS

Payroii
Salaries Taxes

Property R-O-W Professional Misc Rate
Deprec lax Interest Contract RetiremenI Donations Fees Directors Expenses Case EKPC

Operating Revenues:
Base rates

Fuel and surcharge
Other eiectric revenue

Operating Expenses:
Cost of power:

Base rates

Fuel and surcharge'
Distribution - operations
Distribution - maintenanr

Consumer accounts

Customer service

Sales

Administrative and gene